

NEWS RELEASE

September 2, 1999

The Exchange appoints Wong Wai Ming to Listing Committee

The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong appointed Mr Wong Wai Ming to the Listing Committee at its Council meeting yesterday (Wednesday).

Mr Wong is a director of the China Everbright Capital Ltd. He replaced Mr Gao Xi Qing, who has resigned from the Listing Committee.

At the same meeting, Mr Clifton Chiu was appointed deputy chairman of the Growth Enterprise Market (GEM) Listing Committee. Dr K S Lo is the chairman of the GEM Listing Committee.

* * *

Corporate Communications Department